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pendia' iii,keeising Within' B. DeWell, a State pris' 	eotivir 4 
• 

confined in the jtul of said county. ' 
'FREDtRIC*vt: rtoRx, 

Speaker of the Assenil4. 
l)lYNCA1l C. REED; 

President pro tcmpore of the Senato-
APproved March 15;1851. 

NELSON DEWEY. ' 

'Aai Act to appiosirlatela isnot tY, Matte *sum Morel* amok 	Chap. 373 
The people qf the Sto;fr qf Wisconsin, represented in qenett.c 	- 

and Assembl,y 4  do enact as follows : 
SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Peter W. Bun sPinart-

Matts, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appro- 
priated, the sum of two hundred and eighty-five dollars and 
thirteen cents, in full payinent for all services rendered in his 
official capacity as,Sheiiff; and for services as 'Crier, Fireman, 
and Doorkeeper, for the Supreme Court of Wisconsin, from 
and including„the January term of said court in the year 1849, 
to and including the ,December term of 1850; and for all 
other gervicm retilered: in attending, upon said Supreme Court. 

, . ,FREDERICK W. HORN, 
Speaker of the Assembly. 

DITNCAN C. REED, 	. 
. President pro tempore of the Senate. • 

Approved March 15th, 1851. 
NELSON DEWEY. 

An Act to al,PrOPttat8; 0100 for tits benefit or the Itatitatten of the Blind. 	Chap.  374 
The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate , and Assembly, do enact as follows : 
SECTION 1. The sum of three thousand dollars is hereby stuasppmet-

appropriated, out of any monies in the treasury not otherwise:art:* "%Jig' is  
appropriated, for the construction of the proper buildings for 
the Wisconsin Institution for the Education of 'the Blind, on 
the site selected by the' trustees of said Institution, under the 
charter thereof; and reported to the present session of the leg-
islature, through the Governor. 

SEC. 2. The said sum shall be paid to said board of true-  
tees on the order of said board passed at any meeting thereof,rder Ins,14  
and certified to the Treasurer of the State by the President - 
and Secretary of said board. 

SEC. 3. There is hereby appropriated, for the support of sus &pris 
the Wisconsin Institution. for the Blind, established at Janes- 11= 



A 8-81- 7(144r,  1714 
villa, two thou.sand dollars, out of au money in the 
not otherwise appropriated ; which moaey may be drawn 
the State treasury upon th,e order of the board of trustees, 
signed by the President and Secretary of the Institution, quar-
ter yearly ; which money shall be applied to the education and 
support pf the Blind who shall be placed in said Institution for 
instruction for the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred and 

Proviso;  fifty-two: Provided, that before any money shall be paid to 
said board of trustees, under the provisions of this act, the 
said board in their corporate capacity shall execute a-deed in 
fee simple of the ten acres already located by said hoard for 

Board to axe- the erection of the buildings for said Institute, which deed shall 
ewe deed of 
land to Govern- run to the Governor of the State, his successor in office, the 
or, Pm 	same to be perpetually held by the State for the nse and bne- 

, fit of said Institute. 
Bootd to axe- 	SEC. 4: The said board shall also, before the receipt of arty 
cone a  di-°con 
tional bond of the money mentioned in this act, execute to the Governor 
r,„h "rrt.1" "of the State of Wisconsin, his successor in offi8e, a bond in 'the 

penal slim of ten thousand dollars, cOnditioned'for the faithful 
application of all monies received by the said board, which 
bond shall be executed by the board of trustees, for the time 
being. together with three sufficient sureties; residents of this 
State, to be appointed by.the Govetuor, wbiuli -bond when so 
executed and approved shall be depolited in the office of the 
Secretary of State., 

utasto 4e- 	Sze. 5. At the time of the execution and delivery of the 
CZ:T=4  bond mentioned in the last prece'eding section, and before the 
giblihnlig' receipt of the money therein mentioned, the said trustees shall 

deliver to the Governor a plan and specification of the buildizg 
to be erected upon the site selected for said Institute, which 

) plan, when approved by the Governor hall' be. attached to the 
bond hereinafter mentioned, and deposiSped -with the Skeeretary 

'Pruden tO otoo• of State ; the said trustees shall At the same time' ezepute to 
oe
mte to 

 the Goveting a bond conditioned for the erection and comple-
tion of a building suitable for said IlUsiiipte upon the site so 
selected, the walls of which ldiigall be htult of brick or 
stoue, said building to be not less than twenty-six feet wide, 
and thirty-six feet long, and two stories, high; the same to be 

alluding  io be erected and finished in accordance with said plan and specifi- finished wi 
two yea 

thin
rs. 	cation and within two years from the date of such bond, which 

bond ;hall be-executed with like sureties, and be approved and 
deposited, as required in the first section of this act. 

etioa2111"l'i 	Sze. 6. Section twelve, of an act entitled " 4n Act to 

71,11 	1.■ • 
Arilb 
111• 
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incorporate the Wisconsin Institute for the Education of the 
Blind," is hereby repealed. 

FREDERICK W. HORN, 
Speaker of the Assembly. 

DUNCA_N C. REED, 
President pro tempore of the Senate. 

Approved March 15th, 1851. 
NELSON DEWEY. 

An Act to provide for • settlement with Thomas Reynolds, a Contractor for work on Chap 375  
the Yortage Canal, for damages. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in,  Senate 
and AssenZly, de enact as follows : 

SECTION .1. The board of public works for the Fox and gLarA rkoautbi .  
Wisconsin river improvement, are hereby authorised and em just damages ii 
powered to settle with, adjust and order payment of every and "' tract  
all damages which may have justly accrued to Thomas Rey-
nolds, a contractor for labor upon the Portage Canal, in conse-
quence of a failure on the part of the board -  of public works, 
to furnish to the said Thomas Reynolds the steam dredge, to 
aid him in the excavation of the said Canal. 

SEC. 2. If the said board of public works are not able to Fallin g  to t   to re- 
adjust said claim of said Thomas Reynolds, for damages as port action to 
aforesaid, within the year one thousand eight .hundred and fifty- Legislature. 

one, then the said board are hereby required to make return 
in their annual report to the next session of the Legislature

' 
 of 

their action thereon, with such evidence as may have been laid 
before them for the consideration of said Legislature. 

FREDERICK W. HORN, 
• 	Speaker of the Assembly. 

DUNCAN C. -REED, 
President pro tempore of the -Senate. 

Approved March lath, 1861. 	 • 
NELSON DEWEY. 
	 -4 

An Act to ippoint certain Cominissfoners therein named. 	
- Chap. 376 

The People of the IState of Wisconsin,represented in 'Senate 
and Assem&y, do enact as follows : 

SECTIOli 1. Philip ,Dhein, Ethan Maxon and Walter Den. Commissioners 
wan are hereby appointed commissioners to lay out and eftab-Tio:onaT to lay 
fish a State road from the city of Milwaukee to the village of 

g°4 t 
 

West Bend in the county of Washington by way of the farm of  
Philip Dhein in the town of Germantown in said county. 

SEC. 2. Said commissioners may receive monies and sub- coznminionera 
scriptions for labor, and it shall be their duty to apply the same 

 
may  receive 



STATE OF WISCONSIN, 1 
tincarram's Ornex, 

I have compared the Acts, Resolutions and Memorials contained in this book with the orig inals de-
posited in this office, and do hereby certify that the same appear to have been correctly pr tad, ex-
cepting such errors as are corrected in the following man, and such minor variations as do not 
change the meaning or sense of the °Menai text, 

Witness my hand slid the third Seal of the State at Madison, this fifteenth day of May, 
a. 	A. D 1861. 

WAL A. BARSTOW, thicamar Sr STMT. 

, ERRATA. 
P age 9, Chap. 8, See 1, line five, forfor:y-ning read " fifty.nine." 
Page 15, Chap. 21, ea 1, for Bret three lines read, "It shall be the deity of the ConuniesiOners of the 

School and University Lands to convey to the United States of America, in the same manner that 
other School lands are by them conve)ed, the iollowing described lands." 

Page 29, Chap. 37, in title, for "ejectment read "ejectment ;" and for Approved Jaantery 99:18, 1851 
read • Approved February 4th, 1861." 

Page 29. Chap 88, for Approved January 29:A, read "Approved February 4th" 
Page 88, Chap 64,Sec.1, Fist line,beforej Iowa read Grant and also "in one printed in the bounty of" 
Page 198, Sec 1, ior John C. Berrie , lead J ohn E. Homles ;" and for E. W. Graves, read "1). W. 

Graves" 
Page 223, Chap 220, read " Sec 9 This art shall take effect from and after its passage." 
Page 232, Sec 289, for Brigham, read "Bingham " 
Page 283, Chap 241, Sec 1, line six, for Stolound, read "Stow and." 
Page 248, line live, tor Roar read" Bath" 
Page 256, Chap 202, line fix, for Beard read "Baird ;" and for Lay, read" Loy." 
Page 258, Chap 262, line six, Sec 7, for the amount if tolls, read "and determine the pries for trans-

portation of freight and the fare of passengers." 
Page 272, Chap. 268, line one, for Lelosee: ., read "Zelottur ;" and line two, for Breeker read "Beaker," 
Page 278, line thirty eight, for examMarecn read" execution." 
Page 274, line five, for such read " each " 
Page 278, Chap 280, for D. Halter, read D Holt, Jr. 
Page " Chap 281, for Canning & Ladd, read "Cannon & Ladd." 
Page 279, Chap 282, for ten read "two," in tine two 
Page 280, Chap 286; Sec. 1, line five, for N. S read "U. S." 
Page 280, Chap 286, Sec 2, line six, for exrcuting lead "Executive 
Page 291, Chap 287, Sec. 2, line two, for eke: ion reaa "appointment ;" and Sec 12, line one, for ten 

read "five ;" and In the last line, for elected reed "appointed " 
Page 284, Chap 288, line nine, after kcense, read, "to be recovered in the name of the County Treas. 

nrer -before any Justice ei the Peace luau action of debt." 
Page 287, Chap. 291, sec 1, line seven, for sixty cents read "sixteen cents." 
Page 290, Chap 297, Hie two, for Donomon, read " Dousman ;" and for Oher, read" Vliet," in line 

three 
Page 292, Sec 6, for Niel read" Vliet" 
Page 899, Chap 803, line four. for Rarecoma read" Wancoma 
Page 346, Chap 315, title, before Contingent Peed "payment of the" 
Page 818, Sec 18, line two, for ninety...floe lead " twhnty-one 
Page 819, Chap 322, for Heepin read "Halpin," 
raise 351, Sec 4, line two, for increase read "income" and Sec. 5, line three, fir Albin read " flf-

ty- four " 
Page seo, Sec 12, line six, for number, read " number ', 
Page 361, See. 16, tine three, for already, read "actually." 
Page 862, Sea 1, Chap 288, line one, tor _four, read" [four]." 
Page 868, Chap 840, for Belfa ■ t, mad" Beloit " 
Page 872, Sec 1, line two, for Charles B. Glinger, read" Charles Effinger" 
Page 383, line one for and read'. out." 	 ' 
Page 888, line six, Chap. 864, for Imo read " suit ;" and line ten, for re remit read" re: remit" 
Page 893, Chip h68, for Ladd, read "H. Sadd " 
Page 896, Chap 868, line lour, strike out the word "five." 
Page 898, Sec 4, line eight, for Appoint. d, read "Approved." 
Page 408, line seven, for balance, read "ballot." 
Page 418, Sec. 7, line 7, after tromprateitiors, read "aid to direct the mode and condition of transfer-

ing the stock aforesaid ;'' and 8.0. 8, enclose all between the words miser in line eight and person in 
line nine, in brackets. 

Page 427, Fat 8, line Ave, for Officers, read "affairs. 
Page 487, for /sane J. Wallace, read "Isaac P. Walker." 

Plari.- la preluding them acts for publication, where a superfluous word has been found in the 
enrolled bills, it hasn printed in the text, but in italics

' 
 and enclosed in parenthesis, (Mos.) 

Where • word bee been fount' necessary to sustain the sense of the context, or where one word has 
been obviously mistaken for another, the word supposed to be proper has been supplied, hut in break-
eta, [Mus) thus adopting a plan heretohre adopted in publishing the laws, for the iike ofiniformity. ] 


